
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,

  DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 369

ANSWERED ON 03.02.2022


                                           FLOOD MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME IN TAMIL NADU


369.  SHRI PARTHIBAN S.R.


 Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Ministry has undertaken any project under Flood Management Programme(FMP)in the State of Tamil Nadu;

(b) if so, the details thereof?

(c) if not, the reason therefor?

                                                                          ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI


(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)


(a) to (c) Flood management including erosion control falls within the purview of the States. Flood management and anti-erosion schemes are formulated and implemented by concerned State Governments as per their priority. The Union Government supplements the efforts of the States by providing technical guidance and also promotional financial assistance for management of floods in critical areas. The Government of India had launched a centrally sponsored scheme viz. Flood Management Programme (FMAP) during XI Plan to provide central assistance to states for taking up works related to flood management, anti-erosion, drainage development, anti-sea erosion etc. which continued during XII Plan period and as a component of “Flood Management and Border Areas Programme (FMBAP)” for subsequent period. Five flood management projects from the State of Tamil Nadu during XI Plan were approved for central assistance under 'Flood Management Programme' and have been physically completed. Details of these five flood management projects are at Annexure-I.

******


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) TO (C) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 369 TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 03.02.2022 REGARDING

“FLOOD MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME IN TAMIL NADU”


Details of projects in the State of Tamil Nadu under Flood Management Programme (FMP)


Sl. No. Scheme Name
Fund Released so

far (Rs. in Lakh)
Status

1. Flood protection works along river Araniyar at u/s and d/s of A.N.Kuppam Anicut and d/s side of Lakshmipuram Anicut to Pulicat Creek in Thiruvallur district of Tamil Nadu (TN-1)

111.00 Physically

Completed

2. Comprehensive Flood Protection project for Cuddalore town from River Pennaiyar, Gadilam, Uppanar, South Mattar and Paravanar in Cuddalore district (TN-2)

562.00 Physically

Completed

3. Comprehensive Flood Protection Project for Vellar Basin in Villupuram and Cuddalore districts (TN-3)

975.00 Physically

Completed

4. Flood protection works on Kollidam (Coleroon)

River in Thanjavur, Nagapattinam and Cuddalore districts (TN-4)

4,147.00 Physically

Completed

5. Flood protection works on Koratalaiyar river from Napalayam to sea mouth in Thiruvallur district (TN-5)

187.00 Physically

Completed

